Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP
BOARD

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY
2021
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND
WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE:
https://lwww.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9Al/live
(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER)

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests
before each meeting and to declare any interests.

If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the
matter is not a sensitive interest.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2021
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. ECONOMIC REPORTING

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Hopton)
(Pages 11 - 46)

6. COVID-19: ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND RESPONSE
(Led by: Brian Archer, Author: lan Smyth)
(Pages 47 - 54)



7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

PANEL AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

(a) PLACE PANEL
(Led by: ClIr Tim Swift)
(Pages 55 - 58)

(b) LEP CAPITAL PROGRAMME (INVESTMENT COMMITTEE)

(Led by: Melanie Corcoran)
(Pages 59 - 66)

COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY - ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Sarah Bowes)
(Pages 67 - 72)

EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PLAN REFRESH
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Sonya Midgley)
(Pages 73 - 134)

INCLUSIVE GROWTH
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Flanagan)
(Pages 135 - 198)

LEP BUDGETS AND FUNDING
(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Angela Taylor)
(Pages 199 - 206)

GOVERNANCE REPORT
(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Angie Shearon)
(Pages 207 - 210)

For Information

CONNECTIVITY PLAN
(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Tom Gifford)
(Pages 211 - 216)

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMBINED

AUTHORITY HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 20
[...]
 the West Yorkshire devolution order had been approved by the
House of Commons. This was a significant step and would now be laid in the
House of Lords with a view to the deal becoming law.

The Board passed on their good wishes and congratulations to Councillor
Judith Blake on being selected to become a Peer in the House of Lords. In
response, Councillor Blake thanked the Chair for his kind comments and
looked forward to continue working with the LEP when she takes up her seat
later in the year.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of
Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual
register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any
interests.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and
public.

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be
approved.

Covid-19: Response and Recovery

The Board considered a report of the Director, Economic Services which
provided an update on developments around the COVID-19 crisis, including
economic intelligence.

Members were given a presentation which highlighted the challenges and
provided the latest information on the delivery and development of products
and services.

An update on the latest activity and intelligence was outlined in the report
although it was recognised that full data is not yet available to understand the
period following the end of November’s lockdown and the restrictions currently
in place. The latest COVID-19 insights report was attached at Appendix 1.



68.

It was noted that a review of the Economic Recovery Plan (ERP) was being
undertaken because of the changes and the further impacts on the economy
since its adoption in September 2020. Work was continuing on implementing
elements of the ERP within 
[...]
 and accelerated infrastructure and proposals are being brought
forward for funding the plans from local devolved funding where available.
There had also been no announcement of additional funding for local
economic recovery plans although there may be opportunities to fund some of
the priorities detailed in the Economic Recovery Plan. It was reported that the
Build Back Better Council had been launched, bringing together business
leaders from across the country to work in partnership with the Government to
unlock investment, boost job creation and level up the whole of the UK. The
Council had 30 members and the Board expressed their disappointment that
the North were not well represented on the new body and consideration would
be given as to how this may be addressed.

Resolved: That the elements of the Spending Review as they may be seen to
align with the Combined Authority’s and LEP’s economic recovery priorities be
noted.

Panel and Committee Reports

The Board discussed and noted the Panel reports which were presented for
information.

It was reported that the Business Innovation and Growth Panel had met on 24
November 2020 and the Board noted the significant areas of activity which had

4



71.

been discussed at the meeting.

The Employment and Skills Panel had met on 25 November 2020 and had
discussed a range of initiatives including progress towards devolution of the
Adult Education Budget and details were outlined in the submitted report. A
refresh of the Employment & Skills Plan was being undertaken and a report
would be brought to the next meeting.

The last meeting of the Green Economy Panel had been held on 18 November
2020 and the Board noted the report which outlined the work being undertaken
in several areas including the Carbon Emission Reduction Pathways study.

The LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee) report provided updates
of the progress made on the implementation of the LEP Capital Programme for
2020/21 and the Growth Deal including 
[...]
ing exporters at the outset of the post-transition trading
arrangements with the EU. Almost half of exporters nationally experienced
some difficulties in the first two weeks of the new arrangements, with a slight
increase since then. Anecdotal evidence in Leeds City Region supports this.
Businesses report delays at ports and increased costs, with some customers
unwilling to consider increased prices and some businesses are seeking new
suppliers as a result.

The 2021 Leeds City Region Business Survey is currently underway, with the
focus of this on understanding businesses’ views and experiences in relation
to the pandemic and the end of EU transitions. The findings of the survey will
be reported to a future meeting of the Board.

12



3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

There are no tackling the climate emergency implications directly arising from
this report.

Inclusive Growth Implications

There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report.
Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

The Board are asked to note the latest intelligence around the economic
impacts of COVID-19 and EU Exit and consider how this relates to their work
and future work plans.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Leeds City Region COVID-19 Insights Report — 5 February 2021

13



This page is intentionally left blank



West

Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

COVID-19
" Fortnightly
Insights Report

Research & Intelligence
5t February 2021



Executive Summary — social and economic

= There were some signs of increased activity in the economy in mid- to late-January, with
[...]
 proposals will be set
out as the proposals are developed and presented to the Combined Authority
for decision.

Legal Implications

Delivery of some of the proposed products will require contractual approvals
from Government, and/or new funding allocations that would result in new
contractual obligations for the Combined Authority.

Staffing Implications

Existing business and employment support are being delivered through
established staff resources. The resourcing implications of the further
proposed investments to support economic recovery will be established and
detailed as the proposals are developed.

External Consultees

No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation
to this report. However, it has been informed by ongoing dialogue and
consultation with LEP Panels and wide range of partners, including local
authorities, the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board, universities and
colleges, business representative and membership bodies, and direct with
some individual businesses.

Recommendations

That the LEP Board notes the progress on delivering the response to the
crisis.

That the LEP Board notes the steps being taken to develop a second version
of the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan, including the development of
a distinct proposition focussed on culture and the creative arts.

That the LEP Board broadly endorses the three areas of focus for investment
to kickstart progress on the Recovery Plan propositions and provides a steer
on the detailed development of proposals to ensure the investment is
maximised in terms of its economic impact and contribution to inclusive
growth.

Background Documents

There are no background documents referenced in this report.

Appendices

There are no appendices to this report.

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 7a

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

Reportto:  Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:

24 February 2021

Subject
[...]
he LEP Board of the progress made implementing the LEP capital
programme for 2020/21. The report provides an update on capital expenditure
at quarter 3 2020/21, Growth Deal Annual Performance Review, the Growth
Deal economic development expenditure forecasts and closure and Getting
Building Fund approvals.
2 Information
Capital Programme
2.1 Table 1 below summarises the expenditure as at quarter 2 on the LEP capital
programme in 2020/21 against the in-year forecast:
Table 1
Budget Forecast | In-Year Forecast | Actual Quarter 2
Capital Programme Expenditure 2020/21 February 2020 June 2020 2020/21
Growth Deal Programme
Priority 1 Growing business £14,809,439 £11,368,691 £3,484,967
Priority 2 Skilled People and Better Jobs £667,110 £667,273 £0
Priority 3 Clean Energy £741,887 £1,022,946 £174,138
Priority 4a Housing and Regeneration £6,500,000 £8,845,000 £0
Priority 4c Economic Resilience £4,181,524 £4,279,598 £1,209,054
Priority 4d Enterprise Zones £12,337,000 £15,699,938 £7,617,193
Growth Deal - Other £2,000,000 £2,500,000 £1,126,062
Growth Deal Economic Development Total £41,236,960 £44,383,446 £13,611,414
Priority 4b West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund £110,670,000 £87,384,018 £14,244,863
Broadband £2,608,437 £2,198,052 £68,641
Getting Building Fund* £0 £13,550,000 £0
Total Capital Spend £154,515,397 £147,515,516 £27,924,919
*New funding programme
2.2  Claims and monitoring for quarter 3 are currently being processed and will be

reported at the next Investment Committee meeting in March.

59




2.3

2.4

25

2.6

There is an increase of £1.44 million spend on the Transforming Cities Fund
(TCF) for quarter 2 against the amount reported in December 2020. This
relates to early spend on development costs in 2019/20 prior to the approval of
the TCF programme. This was originally funded through the Transport Fund
which has now been formally transferred to TCF.

Annual Performance Review

The Annual Performance Review (APR) for 2020/21 undertaken by the Cities
and Local G
[...]
 performance.
Addresses |G Goal of Relevant
and Transferable Skills

ODutcomes / Impact

Increased aspirations/ motivation
Increased participation

Increased understanding of skills
needs and career pathways
Increased job-readiness
Increased access to opportunities
Increased understanding of benefits
and how to support diversity for
employers

Improved careers destinations of
SEND young people

Reduction in NEETs



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date: 24 February 2021
Subject: LEP Budgets and Funding
Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services

Author(s):  Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of this report

To provide the LEP Board with an update on funding secured by the LEP and
the position going forward.

Information

The revenue budgets for 2021/22 and indicative capital budget were approved
by the Combined Authority on 4 February 2021. The budget approved is a
consolidated one that includes funding secured by the LEP.

The Combined Authority works alongside the LEP in delivering its aims, with
the LEP providing strong and strategic links to business across the region.

The LEP was hugely successful in securing funding through the Growth Deal —
the largest Growth Deal in the country - that has seen investments in new
colleges, flood alleviation works, housing and regeneration and business
support. At the time of writing it is understood that there is no similar
successor fund and details of access to funds announced in the budget such
as the Levelling up Fund are awaited. The lack of any such successor fund for
LEPs continues to be brought to the attention of government officials and is a
serious concern for LEPs in their support of the regional economic recovery.
Many of the previous funding programmes covering that functional economic
area cease in 2021 and a summary is attached at Appendix 1 which shows
the project, funding, end date and funding body.

The Combined Authority collectively continues to be successful in securing
funds, building on the work considered / proposed by the LEP Board.
However, the funding now being received is generally secured by the
Combined Authority and is then spent on shared priorities that are informed by
the views of the LEP.

MHCLG has now confirmed revenue funding for 2021/22, which is made up of
£500k core funding (which is provided to all LEPs as a standard amount) as

199



2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

well as £520k to support the growth hub. These sums have not increased for
a number of years and there is no guarantee that this funding will continue to
be paid in future years.

As the direct LEP funding is reducing, this presents a number of challenges,
leaving some programmes incomplete. This includes the Enterprise Zone
programme, where a number of sites have funding to be developed out but a
number still remain. Government has recently written to LEP Chairs to explain
that future FE skills capital funding will be the subject of a bidding process by
colleges (letter attached as Appendix 2). This is extremely disappointing
given the success of the LEP over the period of the Growth Deal in enabling a
number of key projects in the region including Leeds City College.

On a positive note, many of the LEP priorities are carrying on through the
Combined Authority and the funding secured in the devolution deal will ensure
work on Economic Recovery Plans and Adult Education and Skills for example
continue to be progressed. Early use of the first year of gainshare has been
approved to progress two projects in support of the priorities emerging from
the Economic Recovery Plan but there is no commitment from government to
fund the identified programme.

The LEP Board is asked to consider the position and identify any actions it
wishes to take.

Inclusive Growth implications
None arising
[...]
would like to take this opportunity to
thank you for your work and the way in which you have collaborated with FE
colleges and designated institutions.

FE colleges and designated institutions, which bid for funding, will be required to
set out how their project proposals align with local skills analyses and action plans,
including, where relevant, those of Skills Advisory Panels, which will assist in the
process of aligning FE colleges and designated institutions’ proposals with local
skills needs. | know that you will continue to work closely with FE colleges and
designated institutions as key local strategic partners.

Copy: Chief Executive

Yours sincerely,

Gillian Keegan MP
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Apprenticeships and Skills

206



Agenda Item 12

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date: 24 February 2021
Subject: Governance Report
Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services

Author(s):  Angie Shearon, Governance Services Manager

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

Purpose of this report

To provide LEP Board members with proposals to review the Chair’s final year
of tenure as per the agreement in February 2020, following the outcome of the
Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships review.

To ask LEP Board members to approve the terms of the review.

To consider a recommendation to appoint a non-voting advisory
representative of the Trades Union Congress (TUC) for the Yorkshire &
Humber to the Employment and Skills Panel and to recommend such
appointment to the Combined Authority.

Information
LEP Chair Review

The Government’s ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ review required
the LEP to make a number of changes to its operating procedures. The

review resulted in the implementation of actions including new recruits to the
LEP Board and panels, and a change to the LEP’s geography.

In February 2020 it was agreed that, given the exceptional cir
[...]
ty.

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Inclusive Growth Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Financial Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Legal Implications

None arising directly from this report.

Staffing Implications

None arising directly from this report.

External Consultees

None arising directly from this report.

Recommendations

The LEP Board is asked to:

Agree the terms of the LEP Chair review outlined in paragraph 2.4 above and
give approval for the work to begin.

209



9.1.2 Recommend the appointment of a non-voting advisory representative of the
TUC to the Employment and Skills Panel, as detailed in paragraph 2.9 above,
for consideration by the Combined Authority at their meeting on 9 March 2021.

10. Background Documents

10.1 None.

11. Appendices

11.1 None.

210



Agenda Iltem 13

Leeds City Region
Enterprise
Partnership

Reportto:  Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:

Subject:

24 February 2021

West Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure Plan:
Investing in the future of West Yorkshire

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author: Tom Gifford, Policy Manager, Head of Mass Transit

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of this report

For the LEP Board to note the publication in January 2021 of the West
Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure Plan, WY Mass Transit Vision 2040 and
associated documents, in order to open a conversation and engagement
around the bold and ambitious proposals to create a greener, more inclusive
and better connected region.

Information

Background

In 2017, the Combined Authority adopted the West Yorkshire Transport
Strategy 2040, setting out our policy framework for improving transport. The
transport Connectivity Infrastructure Plan is an extension of this, setting out a
delivery plan and long-term pipeline of transport infrastructure improvements
to improve connectivity in 

Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
HELD REMOTELYON WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
 
Present:  

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership 

Helen Featherstone Private Sector Member 
Kate Hainsworth Private sector member and LEP Diversity 

Champion 
Amir Hussain (Public Representative) Private sector member 
Rashik Parmar MBE Private sector member and Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel 
Professor Simon Pringle Private sector member and Chair, Green 

Economy Panel 
Kamran Rashid Private sector member 
Mandy Ridyard Private sector member 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private sector member 
Joanna Robinson Private sector member 
Andrew Wright Private sector member and Chair, 

Business Innovation & Growth Panel 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Peter Mucklow LEP Senior Sponsor 
Eve Roodhouse Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paula Widdowson City of York Council 
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
 



81.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Shirley Congdon, Kully Thiarai, 
Baroness Blake and Councillor Jeffery. 
 
In noting Baroness Blake’s apologies the Chair advised that Councillor James 
Lewis was to be the new Leader of Leeds City Council.  Confirmation 
regarding Baroness Blake’s replacement on the LEP Board was awaited.   

 
82.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 
register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any 
interests. 

 
83.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 

public. 
 
84.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 

approved. 
 
85.   Economic Reporting 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications which provided an update on the latest economic and 
business intelligence and activity and intelligence around understanding the 
impact of COVID-19 and EU Exit. 
 
Members discussed the latest data and a copy of the Leeds City Region 
COVID-19 Insights Report was attached at Appendix 1.  
 
It was noted that the 2021 Leeds City Region Business Survey was being 
undertaken and this focussed on understanding businesses’ views and 
experiences in relation to the pandemic and the end of EU transitions.  The 
findings of the survey will be reported to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the latest intelligence around the economic impacts of 
COVID-19 and EU Exit be noted. 

 
86.   Covid-19: Economic Recovery and Response 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Economic Services which 

provided an update on developments around the COVID-19 crisis, including 
the delivery of products and services in response. 
 



Members noted the support being made available to businesses including 
employment and skills support which was outlined in the report. They 
discussed the review of the Economic Recovery Plan which was currently 
being undertaken to reflect the impacts of the crisis including the development 
of a distinct proposition focussed on culture and the creative arts which was 
welcomed by Members.  A revised version would be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
The Combined Authority had approved £13.5 million of gainshare funding to 
support immediate priority recovery programmes around skills and retraining. It 
was reported that a further three programmes would be considered at the 
Authority’s next meeting and the Board endorsed the areas of focus for 
investment to kickstart progress on the key gaps which were detailed in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the progress on delivering the response to the crisis be noted. 
 
(ii) That the steps being taken to develop a second version of the West 

Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan, including the development of a 
distinct proposition focussed on culture and the creative arts be noted. 

 
(iii) That the three areas of focus for investment to kickstart progress on the 

Recovery Plan propositions be endorsed. 
 
87.   Panel and Committee Reports 

 
 The Board discussed and noted the Panel reports which were presented for 

information. 
 
The Place Panel had met on 28 January 2021 and had discussed a range of 
topics and the Board noted the updates provided on the development of the 
Place Narrative, Brownfield Housing Fund and the delivery of the Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Zones. 
 
Members noted the LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee) report 
which provided updates on capital expenditure at quarter 3 2020/21, Growth 
Deal Annual Performance Review, the Growth Deal economic development 
expenditure forecasts and closure and Getting Building Fund approvals.  It was 
reported that the closedown of the Growth Deal portfolio was underway and a 
list of the 57 economic development projects included in the programme was 
attached at Appendix 1.  It was noted that 15 of these had achieved financial 
closure and it was anticipated that the remaining 42 would progress through 
the assurance process by the end of June 2021.  The Board thanked officers 
for the work that had been undertaken to deliver the projects during the Growth 
Deal programme. 
 
Resolved:  That the reports be noted. 

 



88.   COVID-19 Economic Recovery - Entrepreneurship 
 

 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 
Communications on the Economic Recovery Plan’s ambitions around 
Entrepreneurship. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and Entrepreneurship proposition. The report 
set out the ambition and possible approach and the Board endorsed the three 
areas which had been proposed as elements of the ecosystem that would 
benefit from immediate further investment. 
 
Members discussed how opportunities and support could be provided to 
inspire and engage with people from all diverse communities to set up their 
own enterprises and also support existing businesses. The importance of the 
challenging work to co-ordinate the programme was also considered and the 
following comments were made: 
 

 Work with organisations already involved in delivering local access 
programmes 

 Communicating/engagement via different platforms and have a regional 
campaign to raise awareness 

 Work with local authorities, communities and hard to reach groups 

 Look at other business advice available and fill the gaps  

 Help small business who have problems setting up bank accounts 

 Have a clear strand on social entrepreneurship 

 Encourage start ups within the green agenda 

 Target all age groups 
 

It was noted that in the absence of full Government funding, the Combined 
Authority and LEP have been working on what can be done with initial local 
investment.  A workshop had been held in January 2021 with key stakeholders 
and the first West Yorkshire Innovation Festival was being held during 15-19 
March 2021 at which a series of virtual events would be taking place. 
 
Resolved:  That the development of Entrepreneurship support as part of the 
West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan be noted. 

 
89.   Employment & Skills Plan Refresh 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications on the refresh of the Employment and Skills Plan. 
 
The report provided an overview and summarised the key components for the  
Employment and Skills Framework. Members discussed the strategic context, 
evidence base and objectives which were provided in Appendix 1 and 
endorsed the proposal for the revised Employment and Skills priorities to be 
published as a Framework.  This would set out the strategic aims of the Leeds 
City Region whilst allowing flexibility to produce further detail within specific 
plans. The Combined Authority will consider the Framework at their meeting on 
9 March 2021. 



 
Resolved:  That the proposal for the revised Employment and Skills 
Framework to be published be endorsed. 

 
90.   Inclusive Growth 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications on Inclusive Growth. 
 
It was noted that at the last meeting, the LEP Board had endorsed the 
Inclusive Growth Framework for adoption as part of the wider Strategic 
Economic Framework.   
 
Members considered the revised indicator dashboard which will continue to be 
updated based on the practical usefulness of the indicators on tracking the 
delivery of inclusive growth. An updated data set which quantifies some of the 
issues, inequalities and gaps facing the Leeds City Region was attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Board endorsed in principle the suggested prioritisation for possible ‘early 
win’ Inclusive Growth interventions from the pipeline. Details were provided in 
the report and logic models for each proposed intervention ware included at 
Appendix 2.  Members discussed and welcomed the proposal for the 
development of a Good Work Standard/Charter and the need to encourage 
businesses/employers to become involved. It was noted that each 
intervention/package would be subject to a rigorous value for money appraisal 
and considered alongside other proposals and further development of costs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the LEP Board agree the addition to the Inclusive Growth 

Dashboard of the indicators shown in paragraph 2.5 of the submitted 
report. 

 
(ii) That the proposed ‘early win’ Inclusive Growth interventions set out in 

paragraph 2.8 of the submitted be endorsed, noting that any funding 
decisions rest with the Combined Authority. 

 
91.   LEP Budgets and Funding 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services which 

provided an update on funding secured by the LEP and the position going 
forward. 
 
It was noted that the revenue budgets for 2021/22 and indicative capital budget 
had been approved by the Combined Authority and included funding secured 
by the LEP. It was noted that no announcements had been made regarding a 
successor fund to the Growth Deal and details of access to funds such as the 
Levelling Up Fund are awaited.  The lack of funding to replace the Growth Deal 
to support the regional economic recovery was concerning and this continues 



to be brought to the Government’s attention.  It was noted that many of the 
previous funding programmes cease in 2021 and a summary was attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have 
confirmed 2021/22 revenue funding - £500,000 core funding and £520,000 to 
support the growth hub.  The Board noted the challenges of reduced LEP 
funding which would leave some programmes, including Enterprise Zones, 
incomplete and were disappointed that that future FE skills capital funding will 
be the subject of a bidding process by colleges.  It was however noted that 
many of the LEP priorities will continue through the Combined Authority and 
the funding secured in the devolution deal will ensure work on areas such as 
the Economic Recovery Plans and Adult Education and Skills can continue to 
progress.   
 
Resolved:  That the LEP Board notes the funding position. 

 
92.   Governance Report 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services on 

governance arrangements which: 
 

 Provided LEP Board Member with proposals to review the Chair’s final 
year of tenure as per the agreement in February 2020, following the 
outcome of the Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships review. 

 Sought approval to recommend to the Combined Authority the 
appointment of a non-voting advisory representative of the TUC to the 
Employment and Skills Panel. 

 
It was noted that in February 2020 the current LEP Chair’s tenure had been 
extended until the Annual Meeting in June 2022, subject to a light touch review 
during 2020/21.  Members discussed and agreed the proposals in respect of 
the review which were outlined in the report including the methodology and 
timescales.  Roger Marsh took no part in the consideration of the proposal. 
The outcome of the review would be considered by the LEP Board at their 
meeting on 28 April 2021.  
 
The Board discussed the appointment of a non-voting advisory TUC 
representative to the Employment and Skills Panel.  It was considered that this 
would be beneficial to the work of the Panel as they would provide a vital link 
and insight. It was therefore agreed to recommend such an appointment to the 
Combined Authority. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the LEP Board approves the terms of the LEP Chair review as 

outlined in paragraph 2.4 of the submitted report and for the work to 
begin. 

 
(ii) That the LEP Board recommends to the Combined Authority the 



appointment of a non-voting advisory representative of the TUC to the 
Employment and Skills Panel. 

 
93.   Connectivity Plan 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications on the West Yorkshire Connectivity Plan. 
 
Members were updated on the plans for engagement following the recent 
publication of the West Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure Plan, WY Mass 
Transit Vision 2040 and associated documents. Public and stakeholder 
engagement would continue until 11 April 2021 and details were outlined in the 
report. The importance of businesses being able to feed into the engagement 
was highlighted and Members were asked for any suggestions on how to 
involve the business community further.  It was noted that business 
representatives would be invited to attend events and it was proposed to meet 
with the Business Communications Group to discuss the draft plan. An 
analysis of responses to the engagement would be prepared and feedback 
considered by the Combined Authority. 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan, WY Mass 
Transit Vision 2040, associated documents and plans for engagement be 
noted. 

 
94.   Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 4 

February 2021 
 

 Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on 4 February 2021 be noted. 

 
95.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 28 April 2021. 
 


